During the reporting period, it was noted by the management of iM3NY that the interest expenses and the unamortised
loan costs were overstated by an amount of AUD$345,099. The error was a result of unprocessed reduction in loan
costs.

f. Member’s equity – restatement

2. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS, ESTIMATES AND ASSUMPTIONS

The preparation of the financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that
affect the reported amounts in the financial statements.

Management continually evaluates its judgements and estimates in relation to assets, liabilities, contingent liabilities,
revenue, and expenses. Management bases its judgements, estimates and assumptions on historical experience and
on other various factors, including expectations of future events, that management believes to be reasonable under the
circumstances.

MAGNIS ENERGY TECHNOLOGIES LTD: ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 2022

Balance Sheet

Consolidated   iM3NY standalone

30 June 2021
(Previously
reported)

AUD $

Adjustment

AUD $

30 June 2021
(Restated)

AUD $

30 June 2021
(Previously
reported)

AUD $

Adjustment

AUD $

30 June
2021

(Restated)

AUD $

 iM3NY PPE   23,290,573 (1,738,135) 21,552,438 23,290,573 (1,738,135) 21,552,438

 Other assets (capitalised loan costs)   19,073,581 (6,782,370) 12,291,211 19,073,581 (6,782,370) 12,291,211

 Other assets (amortization of loan costs)  (985,255) 345,099 (640,156) (985,255) 345,099 (640,156)

 Member's equity  179,841,178 (10,652,479) 169,188,699 56,200,581 (10,652,479) 45,548,102

 Members equity- accumulated loss   138,095,114 (644,783) 137,450,331 1,566,138 1,738,135 3,304,273

 Non-controlling interest  13,366,740 1,853,420 15,220,160   -   -   -

 Income Statement

 Bridge loan expenses (within other expenses)  5,752,096 (5,752,096)   -   5,752,096 (5,752,096)   -

 Salary expenses   850,373 1,862,451 2,712,824 850,373 1,862,451 2,712,824

 Interest expenses   346,062 (346,062)   -   346,062 (346,062)   -

29

Pursuant to the point b, c and d above, the impact on the other side will be related to member’s equity. Member’s
equity will be reversed by a total amount of AUD$10,652,479.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Notes to the Financial Statements - Continued

MAGNIS ENERGY TECHNOLOGIES LTD: ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 2022 30

The resulting accounting judgements and estimates will seldom equal the related actual results. The estimate,
judgements and assumptions that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of

[…]

consideration movements over the last 6 months each year and the spot rate at each reporting date.

The actual foreign exchange loss for the year ended 30 June 2022 was $19,405 (2021:$12,782)

Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to movements in market interest rates on short-term deposits. Management ensures a
balance is maintained between the liquidity of cash assets and the interest rate return. Presently, the Group has
no interest-bearing liabilities.

At reporting date, the Group had the following financial assets and liabilities exposed mostly to Australian variable
interest rates and are unhedged

 Consolidated
2022

Consolidated
2021

 $ $

Cash and cash equivalents 100,238,244 72,894,945

The weighted average interest rate for the Group at reporting date was 0.4850% (2021:0.0470%).

In accordance with the Group policy of reviewing this risk, the following sensitivity analysis based on interest rate
exposure at reporting date where the interest rate movement varies and other variables remain constant, post tax
loss and equity would have been affected as shown. The analysis has been performed on the same basis for both
2022 and 2021.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Notes to the Financial Statements - Continued

MAGNIS ENERGY TECHNOLOGIES LTD: ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 2022 59

Interest Rate Risk
-1%

Interest Rate Risk
+1%

30 June 2022 Carrying
Amount

Net Loss
$

Equity
$

Net Loss
$

Equity
$

Consolidated Entity
Financial asset
Cash and cash
equivalents 100,238,244 (1,002,382) (1,002,382) 1,002,382 1,002,382

Interest Rate Risk
-1%

Interest Rate Risk
+1%

30 June 2021 Carrying
Amount

Net Loss
$

Equity
$

Net Loss
$

Equity
$

Consolidated Entity
Financial asset
Cash and cash
equivalents 72,894,945 (728,949) (728,949) 728,949 728,949

The sensitivity was higher during 2022 than 2021 because of higher cash balances. The analysis assumes the
carrying amounts noted will be maintained over the next financial year.

(c) Credit risk
Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss
to the Group. The maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date to recognised financial assets is the
carrying amount, net of any provisions for impairment of those assets, as disclosed in the statement of financial
position and Notes to the financial statements. The Group does not hold any collateral. The Group has adopted